
REGULAR SESSION

February 13, 2019

1. t/a Shady Oak Inn, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, 6494 Marlboro Pike, Forestville, 20747 –
Special Entertainment Permit.

2. t/a Friendly Market, Conversion of a Class D, Beer to a Class D, Beer and Wine License, 
11500 Old Fort Road, Fort Washington, 20744.

3. Yu Lin, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Gold Best, Inc., t/a Beijing Hunan Restaurant, Class 
B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 4-
109, 26-1406 and 26-1513 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of 
Maryland and Rule 57 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County, to wit; That 
based on a letter dated August 29, 2018, Hua Lin alleges that the 2016-2017 Renewal 
application was fraudulently filed with the Board of License Commissioners, that Hua Lin did 
not sign the application and further that his signature was forged.

4. Yuxiu Li, President/Secretary/Treasurer, Hewitt Mudd, Vice President, Sli, Inc., t/a Darrah’s 
Café, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of 
Sections 4-109 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule
46 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That on December 1, 2018
at approximately 1:30 a.m., Inspectors Bagby and Brockington of the Prince George’s County 
Board of License Commissioners observed that someone other than the licensee is operating 
the business and receiving a pecuniary interest in the alcoholic beverage license.

5. Jesus Mejia, President/Secretary/Treasurer, t/a El Mexireno Restaurant, Class B, Beer, Wine 
and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Sections 26-1103, 26-
1513, 26-2101 of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and 
Rules 36, 37, 75, and 79 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That 
on December 1, 2018, Inspectors Brockington and Bagby observed a female dancing half nude 
with money visible from her garments.

6. Kathy Rachels, President, Gary M Cha, Secretary/Treasurer, Arleen Johnson, Assistant 
Recording Secretary, Yes Organic Market, Inc., t/a Yes! Organic Market, Class D(R), Beer 
and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of Section 6-304 of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and Rule 1 of the Rules and 
Regulations for Prince George’s County, to wit; That on October 30, 2018 at approximately 
1:10 p.m., Inspectors Glenn and Cuellar of the Prince George’s County Board of License 
Commissioners observed an underage operative purchase and in possession of six (6) pack of 
Calvert Brewing Company Calvert Cream Ale provided by an agent of the licensee. 
Furthermore, the licensee was previously found in violation of: Sale to a minor on April 25, 
2017 and a fine of $1,500 was imposed and Growlers without a growler permit on October 18, 
2017 and a fine of $5,000 was imposed.
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A hearing will be held at 9200 Basil Court, Room 410, Largo, Maryland 20774, 7:00 p.m., 
Wednesday, February 13, 2019. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the 
Board’s Office at 301-583-9980.

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
Attest: Kelly  Markomanolakis 

Administrative Assistant
January 16, 2019




